
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 15th August, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
Louise Hyams 
Robert Rigby 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   PITCH 1794, JAMES STREET, COVENT GARDEN, 
LONDON, WC2E 8PA 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

 2.   5 MAIDA AVENUE, LONDON, W2 1TF (Pages 15 - 32) 

 3.   FLAT 2, 52 SOUTH MOLTON STREET, LONDON, W1K 
5SE 

(Pages 33 - 54) 

 4.   59 GREEK STREET, LONDON, W1D 3DZ (Pages 55 - 74) 

 5.   113 FIFTH AVENUE, LONDON, W10 4DR (Pages 75 - 90) 

 6.   28 SHIRLAND MEWS, LONDON, W9 3DY (Pages 91 - 
102) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
7 August 2017 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 15th August 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/03684/FULL 
 
 
 
 
St James's 

Pitch 1794  
James Street 
Covent 
Garden 
London 
WC2E 8PA 
 

Erection of a semi-permanent, free-standing A1 retail 
kiosk (measuring 3 m length x 1.8m width x 2.85 m 
height) on the public highway. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - design and highways. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2. RN(s) :  

17/03537/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Little Venice 
 

5 Maida 
Avenue 
London 
W2 1TF 
 

Excavate part of rear garden to extend lower ground 
floor  to erect a single storey rear infill extension at 
lower ground floor level and erection of a two storey 
glazed staircase enclosure at lower ground and 
ground floor level. 
 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
3. RN(s) :  

17/03519/FULL 
 
 
 
 
West End 
 

Flat 2 
52 South 
Molton Street 
London 
W1K 5SE 
 

Extension to existing terrace at first floor level and 
erection of second and third floor roof extension to 
provide additional residential accommodation to an 
existing first floor flat, with second and third floor 
terraces. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4. RN(s) :  

17/04475/FULL 
 
 
 
 
West End 

59 Greek 
Street 
London 
W1D 3DZ 
 

Use of part basement and part ground floor as a 
restaurant (Class A3), creation of new shopfront and 
replacement of extract plant on rear elevation and at 
roof level. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 15th August 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  
5. RN(s) :  

17/02978/FULL 
17/02979/LBC 
 
 
 
 
Queen's Park 
 

113 Fifth 
Avenue 
London 
W10 4DR 
 

Erection of a single storey side infill extension. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Subject to no new issues being raised when the consultation period on the proposal under Certificate 
B formally expires on 22 August 2017, resolve to grant conditional permission and listed building 
consent. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
6. RN(s) :  

17/03252/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Harrow Road 
 

28 Shirland 
Mews 
London 
W9 3DY 
 

Erection of a rear dormer extension at roof level to 
rear roof slope and installation of a rooflight to the 
front roof slope to enlarge existing dwellinghouse 
(retrospective application). 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 August 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Pitch 1794 , James Street, Covent Garden, London, WC2E 8PA  
Proposal Erection of a semi-permanent, free-standing A1 retail kiosk measuring 

3m x 1.8m x 2.85m (height) on the public highway. 

Agent Mr Paul Manning 

On behalf of Mr Beattie 

Registered Number 17/03684/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

28 April 2017           

Historic Building
[...]
s. 

 
 
8.5 Economic Considerations 
 

No economic considerations are relevant to the proposed development. 
 

8.6 Access 
 

There are no issues relating to access resulting from the development. 
 
8.7 Other UDP/Westminster Policy Considerations 
 

There are no other UDP/Westminster policy considerations relevant. 
 
8.8 London Plan 
 

This application raises no strategic issues. 
 
8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 
 

The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  
 

Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application. 
 
8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 

Environmental Impact issues are not relevant. 
 
8.12 Other Issues 
 
 There are no other relevant issues. 
 
 
9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Covent Garden Community Association dated 1 June 2017 
3. Response from Covent Garden Area Trust dated 9 June 2017 
4. Highways Planning Memorandum dated 26 June 2017 
5. Cleansing memorandum dated 23 May 2017 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers are 

available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

  HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING OFFICER:  
JUILA ASGHAR BY EMAIL AT jasghar@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

  

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10 KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 
 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Pitch 1794 , James Street, Covent Garden, London, WC2E 8PA 
  
Proposal: Erection of a semi-permanent, free-standing A1 retail kiosk measuring 3m x 1.8m x 

2.85m (height) on the public highway. 
  
Reference: 17/03684/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: AIC 02-17 - REV 3 – 24.04.2017 

 
  
Case Officer: Seana McCaffrey Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1091 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
  
[...]
 
 
 
     
  Please note: the full text for informative can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Page 14



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 August 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Little Venice 

Subject of Report 5 Maida Avenue, London, W2 1TF  

Proposal Excavate part of rear garden to extend lower ground floor and erect a 
single storey rear infill extension at lower ground floor level and erection 
of a two storey glazed staircase enclosure at lower ground and ground 
floor level. 

Agent Mr Barnaby Gunning 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Simon Walker 

Registered Number 17/03537/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

25 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Maida Vale 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is a three storey mid terrace residential dwellinghouse located on the southern side 
of Maida Avenue.  It is not listed or subject to any article 4 directions but is located within the Maida 
Vale Conservation Area. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the excavation of part of the rear garden to extend the lower ground 
floor and the erection of a single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level and the erection of a 
two storey glazed staircase enclosure between lower ground floor and ground floor level. 
 
A previous application for a similar scheme but including a larger extension to the closet wing was 
refused by the Planning Applications Committee on 16 January 2017 on the grounds that the two 
storey rear extension would, because of its bulk and height and how close it is to windows of Flat 3A 
Douglas House, make the people living feel to
[...]
e living Flat 3A Douglas House feel too shut in. This was because of its bulk and 
height and how close it is to windows in that property. 

 
 

7. THE PROPOSAL 
 

Planning permission is sought for the excavation of part of the rear garden to extend the 
lower ground floor and erection of a single storey rear infill extension at lower ground floor 
level and erection of a two storey glazed staircase enclosure at lower ground and ground 
floor level. 

 
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 

The enlargement of the existing dwellinghouse would accord with Policy H3 in the UDP 
and Policy S14 in the City Plan. Accordingly the proposal is acceptable in land use terms. 
 

 
8.2 Townscape and Design  

 
A number of objections have been received on the grounds of the design of the proposed 
extension and its impact on the character and appearance of the conservation area. A 
number of objectors also raise concerns that the development would alter the gap 
between the terrace and Douglas House and that the design is not in keeping with the host 
building and the wider conservation area. 

 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 2 

 

The building forms part of a short terrace with front and rear gardens. The rear of the 
application site is surrounded by mature trees and vegetation.  However, it is overlooked 
by the properties which form part of Douglas House to the west. The rear of 5 Maida 
Avenue comprises a 3-4 storey rear closet wing and the basement is largely obscured and 
contained within a rear lightwell between the closet wing and the neighbouring mansion 
block. The rear garden is located between lower ground and ground floor levels and is 
accessed via a short external staircase from the closet wing.  

 
The ground and lower ground floor extension will project 2.4 metres from the rear face of 
the closet wing and be fully glazed on the rear a side elevations. The lower ground floor 
infill will only be appreciated by its obscure glazed flat roof and shallow rear elevation; the 
majority of the structure is contained within the garden level. The ground floor extension 
will be appreciated as a single storey addition due to its positioning on a half-landing. It will 
be fully obscure glazed on all elevations with a pitched roof. 

 
UDP policy DES 5 seeks to ensure the highest standards of design in alterations and 
extensions. It specifically states that development should not visually dominate the 
existing building, be in scale with the existing building and its surroundings and reflect the 
style and detailing of the host building. Furthermore DES 9 seeks to preserve or enhance 
the character and appearance of Conservation Areas and states in Part (c) that alterations 
or extensions to unlisted buildings can, in locally appropriate situations, use modern or 
other atypical facing materials or innovative forms of building design. 

 
The infill extension at lower ground floor level is not contentious in design terms and is 
considered to be in accordance with DES 5. Given the limited visibility of the rear of the 
building, especially at this level given the high boundary wall adjacent to Douglas House, 
its discreet location and the lightweight nature of the structure the impact on the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area is considered to be limited. Furthermore due to 
its scale and positioning the extension is not considered to be visually dominant.  

   
The ground floor extension is considered to be appropriate in terms of its form, scale and 
detailed design. The rear elevation and roof are proposed to be glazed and the side 
elevations are to be obscure glazed; the application form states the doors on the rear 
elevation will be metal framed, however the framing of the extension itself has not been 
specified and therefore details of this are requested by condition. Nevertheless, due to the 
slim nature of the frame and large amount of glazing the extension will appear as a 
lightweight additi
[...]
n an emergency.  (C21BA) 
 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 2 

 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out in S29 and 
S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 
 

  
 
4 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice of 
materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  (C26AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Maida Vale Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of the facing materials you will use annotated on elevations and roof 
plans  to show where the materials are to be located including glazing and framing materials to be used.  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent 
us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Maida Vale Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or radio antennae on the 
roof terrace.  
[...]
n is based on the drawings and reports submitted by you including the structural 
methodology report. For the avoidance of doubt this report has not been assessed by the City 
Council and as a consequence we do not endorse or approve it in anyway and have included it for 
information purposes only. Its effect is to demonstrate that a member of the appropriate institution 
applying due diligence has confirmed that the works proposed are feasible without risk to 
neighbouring properties or the building itself. The construction itself will be subject to the building 
regulations and the construction methodology chosen will need to satisfy these regulations in all 
respects. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 3 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 August 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Flat 2, 52 South Molton Street, London, W1K 5SE   
Proposal Alterations including extension to existing first floor terrace and erection 

of a second and third floor roof extension to provide additional 
accommodation to an existing first floor flat, with second and third floor 
terraces. 

Agent Mr Conal Campbell 

On behalf of Mr Russell Prince 

Registered Number 17/03519/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

24 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
52 South Molton Street is an unlisted building located within the Mayfair Conservation Area. This 
application seeks to renew an extant permission for extensions to an existing flat including an addition 
on the rear first 
[...]
ve sent us. You must then provide the stores for 
waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the stores and make 
them available at all times to everyone using the residential dwelling  
 
Reason:  
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007 
 

 
 

INFORMATIVES  
 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
way. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary 
Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering 
a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every 
opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, 
where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 53



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 August 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 59 Greek Street, London, W1D 3DZ  
Proposal Use of part basement and part ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3), 

creation of new shopfront and replacement of extract plant on rear 
elevation and at roof level. 

Agent Jon Dingle 

On behalf of Soho Housing Association 

Registered Number 17/0447
[...]
pplication, nor does the 
proposal generate a CIL payment..  
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Soho Society, dated 12 June 2017 
3. Memorandum from the Highways Planning Manager dated 2 June 2017 
4. Memoranda from the Projects Officer (Waste) dated 1 June and 25 July 2017 
5. Memorandum from Environmental Services dated 31 July 2017 
6. Draft Operational Management Plan dated 3 April 2017  

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 63

mailto:sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Proposed ground floor 

 
Proposed basement 
 

 

Page 64



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Existing shopfront 

 
Proposed shopfronts 

 
 
 

Page 65



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Existing rear elevation 

 
 
Proposed rear elevation 
 

 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Existing roof plan 

 
 
Proposed roof plan 

 
 

 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 59 Greek Street, London, W1D 3DZ 
  
Proposal: Use of part basement and part ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3), creation of 

new shopfront and replacement of extract plant on rear elevation and at roof level. 
  
Reference: 17/04475/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: EX. 100 (Site Location Plan);  PR 101 Rev A, PR 102, PR 201, PR 202, PR 203, PR 

204, PR 205, PR 206; Report from KP Acoustics dated 5 June 2017 (Ref. 
15280.170606.L1), Design and Access Statement dated March 2017. 
 

  
Case Officer: Paul Quayle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2547 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning author
[...]
ved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received.  

   
8 

 
Please make sure that the street number and building name (if applicable) are clearly displayed 
on the building. This is a condition of the London Building Acts (Amendments) Act 1939, and there 
are regulations that specify the exact requirements.  (I54AA)  

 
9 

 
You are advised of the need to obtain technical approval for the works to the highway (supporting 
structure) prior to commencement of development.  The applicant should contact Andy Foster 
(0207 641 2541) in Engineering & Transportation Projects to progress the application for works to 
the highway.  

   
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 August 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Queen's Park 

Subject of Report 113 Fifth Avenue, London, W10 4DR  
Proposal Erection of a single storey side in fill extension. 

Agent Mr Chris Fidler 

On behalf of Mr Ross Barr 

Registered Number 17/02978/FULL & 
17/02979/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

5 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade  

Conservation Area Queens Park Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to no new issues being raised when the consultation period on the proposal under Certificate 
B formally expires on 22 August 2017, resolve to grant conditional permission and listed building 
consent. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
113 Fifth Avenue is a grade II listed house within the Queen’s Park Estate Conservation Area. It 
occupies a corner
[...]
his listed building., , In reaching this decision the following 
were of particular relevance:, S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan and DES 10 including 
paras 10.130 to 10.146 of the Unitary Development Plan, and our Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.  

   
2 

 
You will need to contact us again if you want to carry out work on the listed building which is not 
referred to in your plans.  This includes:, , * any extra work which is necessary after further 
assessments of the building's condition;, * stripping out or structural investigations; and, * any 
work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control., , Please quote 
any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us further 
documents., , It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent.  
Please remind your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and 
conditions of this consent.  (I59AA)  

   
 

Page 88



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 August 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Harrow Road 

Subject of Report 28 Shirland Mews, London, W9 3DY  

Proposal Erection of a rear dormer extension at roof level to rear roof slope and 
installation of a rooflight to the front roof slope to enlarge existing 
dwellinghouse (retrospective application). 

Agent Fuller Long Limited 

On behalf of S Montakhab 

Registered Number 17/03252/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 April 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

13 April 2017   
[...]
d the addition of roof tiles and 
ridge tiles to match those use to the front elevation of this building and the wider terrace. (The submitted 
drawings must include a detailed section drawing at scale 1:5 which shows how the roof tiles and ridge tiles 
will be arranged to this area of the building, including the relationship with the tiles to the retained and new 
sections of roof slope). 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent 
us. Then within 6 months of the date of this decision letter you must carry out the work according to the 
amended drawings we approve pursuant to this condition.  (C26UB) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 
and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD) 
 

  
 
5 

 
The dormer to the rear roof slope shall be clad to its sides and rear elevations in tiles to match the colour 
and size of the existing roof tiles to the existing building. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 
and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD) 
 

  

 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well a

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) Committee 
held on Tuesday 15th August, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Robert Rigby and Jason Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan (Item 2).  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillors Hyams and Rigby had replaced Councillors Bott and 
Glanz. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Harvey declared that she knew other Councillors and various 

amenity societies who may have made representations.  
 
2.3 Councillor Hyams declared that in respect of Item 1 she was a trustee of the 

Covent Garden Area Trust and would therefore withdraw from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 

 
2.4 Councillor Williams declared that in respect of Item 1 he was a former trustee 

of the Covent Garden Area Trust but this was not considered a prejudicial 



 
2 

 

interest. In respect of Item 6 he was friends with the Harrow Road Ward 
Councillors but he not discussed the application with them. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 PITCH 1794, JAMES STREET, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON, WC2E 8PA 
 
Erection of a semi-permanent, free-standing A1 retail kiosk measuring 
3m x 1.8m x 2.85m (height) on the public highway. 
 
An additional representation was received from Lothbury Investment Management 
Ltd (31/05/17). 
 
Late representations were received from GL Hearn Ltd (14/08/17) and thirteen local 
businesses and residents (27/06/217, 21/03/17, 29/03/17, 10/07/17, 12/07/17, 
03/07/17 and 07/07/18). 
 
Councillor Hyams declared she was a trustee of the Covent Garden Area Trust and 
therefore withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds:  
 
1) Its bulk, detailed design and materials would result in visual clutter adversely 

affecting the character and appearance of the Covent Garden Conservation 
Area; and 

 
2) The proposed permanent siting of the street trading kiosk would be 

detrimental to pedestrian movement and safety on James Street. 
 
2 5 MAIDA AVENUE, LONDON, W2 1TF 
 
Excavate part of rear garden to extend lower ground floor and erect a single storey 
rear infill extension at lower ground floor level and erection of a two storey glazed 
staircase enclosure at lower ground and ground floor level. 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Melvyn Caplan. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the report: 
 
Section 8.2 (3rd paragraph) to read: 
 



 
3 

 

The ground and lower ground floor extension will project 2.4 metres from the rear 
face of the closest wing and be fully glazed on the side elevations. The lower ground 
floor infill will only be appreciated by its obscure glazed flat roof and shallow rear 
elevation; the majority of the structure is contained within the garden level. The 
ground floor extension will be appreciated as a single storey addition due to its 
positioning on a half-landing. It will be fully obscure glazed on the side elevations 
with a pitched roof. 
 
Condition 6 to read: 
 
You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or 
radio antennae on the roof of the lower ground floor infill extension. 
 
Reason: 
As set out in draft decision notice. 
 
Councillor Melvyn Caplan addressed the Sub-Committee in his capacity as ward 
member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that it would create an increased, and 
therefore unacceptable, sense of enclosure to the neighbouring property. 
 
3 FLAT 2, 52 SOUTH MOLTON STREET, LONDON, W1K 5SE 
 
Alterations including extension to existing first floor terrace and erection of a second 
and third floor roof extension to provide additional accommodation to an existing first 
floor flat, with second and third floor terraces. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 59 GREEK STREET, LONDON, W1D 3DZ 
 
Use of part basement and part ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3), creation of 
new shopfront and replacement of extract plant on rear elevation and at roof level. 
 
A late representation was received from the Soho Housing Association (11/08/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition restricting 
servicing and the collection of waste to between the hours of 07:00 to 21:00 Monday 
to Saturday and 08:00 to 18:00 on Sundays. 
 
5 113 FIFTH AVENUE, LONDON, W10 4DR 
 
Erection of a single storey side in fill extension. 
 



 
4 

 

An additional representation was received from Terrence Fidler Partnership Ltd 
(03/08/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to no new issues being raised when the consultation period on the 
proposal under Certificate B formally expired on 22 August 2017, conditional 
permission and listed building consent be granted subject to an additional condition 
to ensure the guttering on the boundary wall is sufficient to prevent any water runoff 
into the neighbouring property. 
 
6 28 SHIRLAND MEWS, LONDON, W9 3DY 
 
Erection of a rear dormer extension at roof level to rear roof slope and installation of 
a rooflight to the front roof slope to enlarge existing dwellinghouse (retrospective 
application). 
 
Late representations were received from Shahin Montakhab (14/08/17) and 
Councillor Ruth Bush (15/08/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following revised Condition 4: 
 
Revised Condition 4 
 
Notwithstanding what is shown on the approved drawings, you must apply to us for 
approval of detailed drawings showing the grey flashing to the front roof slope 
removed or obscured from view, and the vertical upstand of the dormer roof on the 
front elevation appropriately treated with roof tiles to match those on the front 
elevation of the building and wider terrace. 
 
The submitted drawings must include a detailed section drawing at scale of 1:5 
which shows how the roof tiles and ridge tiles will be arranged to this area of the 
building, including the relationship with the tiles to be retained and new sections of 
roof slope. 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. The approved details must then be carried out 
within 6 months of the date of this decision notice. 
 
Councillor Ruth Bush addressed the Sub-Committee in her capacity as ward 
member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


